## 507833272 04/03/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7880410

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH S. ANDERSON	11/02/2020
KLINT S. ANDERSON	03/30/2023
CHAD STROMBECK	04/25/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUPERTANKS, LLC DBA TITAN FUEL TANKS
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 2225
City:	IDAHO FALLS
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83403

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10647031

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (480)655-9536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4806550073

**Email:** patents@iplawusa.com

Correspondent Name: SCHMEISER, OLSEN & WATTS

Address Line 1: 18 E. UNIVERSITY DRIVE, SUITE 101

Address Line 4: MESA, ARIZONA 85201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03888.0011US03		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN K. ENOS, REG. NO. 69468		
SIGNATURE:	/Sean K. Enos/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2023		

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063201 FRAME: 0236

507833272

source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed Supertanks Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063201 FRAME: 0237

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of April 25, 2016 (the "Effective Date") by and between Supertanks, LLC ("Supertanks"), on the one hand, and Viking Mold, Inc. ("Viking"), on the other hand.

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a Confidential Disclosure Agreement dated as of March 10, 2014, which agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and,

WHEREAS, Supertanks and Viking are developing a process and certain molding hardware that will allow Supertanks to mold certain sending unit sealing systems into the fuel tanks sold by Supertanks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy, sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Supertanks and Viking (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties") agree as follows:

## 1. DEFINITIONS.

The following words and expressions shall have the meanings set forth below:

- 1.1 "Intellectual Property Rights" means: (i) all patent rights and all right, title and interest in and to all patents and applications for patents, and all other government-issued or granted indicia of invention ownership including any reissue, division, continuation or continuation-in-part applications; (ii) all trademarks, tradenames, service marks and logos, and all rights, title and interest in and to all applications, certifications and registrations therefore; (iii) all copyrights and all other literary property and works of authorship and author rights, and all right, title and interest in and to all copyrights, and copyrighted interests; (iv) all mask work rights; (v) all rights, title and interest in and to all trade secrets and trade secret rights arising under the common law, state law, or United States federal law; and (vi) all licenses or license rights relating to any of the foregoing.
- 1.2 "Inventions" means and refers to new and useful processes, devices, machines and improvements, including molding hardware, jointly conceived and specifically devised by the Parties in connection with the development of a process and certain molding hardware that will allow Supertanks to mold a sending unit sealing system into the fuel tanks sold by Supertanks.

## 2. ASSIGNMENT.

2.1 Viking hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Supertanks any and all of its Intellectual Property Rights arising out of or relating to the Inventions, inclusive of all royalties, fees, income or other proceeds accruing, and any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing whether accruing before or after the Effective Date.

PATENT REEL: 063201 FRAME: 0238

## 3. FURTHER ACTIONS.

3.1 Viking shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Supertanks and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the foregoing assignment to Supertanks, or any of its assignees or successors.

## 5. MISCELLENEOUS PROVISIONS.

- 5.1 This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5.2 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Idaho, without regard to its conflict of law provisions.
- 5.3 This Agreement constitutes and contains the entire agreement of the Parties, and supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous negotiations, correspondence, understandings and agreements between the Parties, written or oral, respecting the subject matter hereof; provided, however, that the Confidential Disclosure Agreement dated as of March 10, 2014 remains in full force and effect.
- 5.4 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF	the Parties hav	e executed this	: Agreement :	as of the	dates belo	, W
their respective sign	iatures, effectiv	e as of the Eff	ective Date.	region of the			

Superta	nks, LLC	011	Vikir	ng Mold, Jac.	
3у:	WILCH)	<i>4. Huff</i> l	Carrey:	(kel)	and the
7 Citle:	General	Meneg	Title:	PRESIDENT	10 WNER
Date: /		s 2016		4/25/16	

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, Kenneth S. Anderson, having an address at 2401 W. 3800 S., Rexburg, ID 83440 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), represent that I am an inventor in the following U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications:

Patent/Application No.:	Title:	Issue/Filing Date:
9,802,340	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an Embedded Ring	10/31/2017
10,647,031	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an Embedded Ring	05/12/2020
16/802,990	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an Embedded Ring	02/27/2020
16/862,315	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an Embedded Ring	04/29/2020
10,040,345	Spare Tire Fuel Tank	08/07/2018
9,914,383	Over the Wheel Well Liquid Storage Tank	03/13/2018

Supertanks LLC dba Titan Fuel Tanks, a business organized under the laws of Idaho, having an address at P.O. Box 2225, Idaho Falls, ID 83403 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said patents and inventions, and to any other United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which Assigner acknowledges, Assignor has sold and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the Patents, in and to any other applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

Assignor also agree that it will, at the request of Assignee, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in Assignee the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and letters patents.

Assignor also authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the inventions before competent international Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Page 1 of 1

Signed at Kexburg , Idako	1402 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
(city and state)	// Kenneth S. Anderson

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, Klint S. Anderson, having an address at 142 North 3736 East, Rigby, ID 83442 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), represent that I am an inventor in the following U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications:

Patent/Application No.:	Title:	Issue/Filing Date:
9,802,340	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	10/31/2017
	Embedded Ring	
10,647,031	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	05/12/2020
	Embedded Ring	
16/802,990	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	02/27/2020
	Embedded Ring	
11,167,457	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	11/09/2021
	Embedded Ring	
17/521,299	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	11/08/2021
	Embedded Ring	
18/106,133	Method and Fixture for Molding a Tank with an	02/06/2023
	Embedded Ring	
10,040,345	Spare Tire Fuel Tank	08/07/2018
9,914,383	Over the Wheel Well Liquid Storage Tank	03/13/2018
9,802,659	Spare Tire Carrier Fuel Tank	10/31/2017
16/657,370	UTV Fuel Tank with Storage	10/18/2019

Supertanks LLC dba Titan Fuel Tanks, a business organized under the laws of Idaho, having an address at P.O. Box 2225, Idaho Falls, ID 83403 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said patents and inventions, and to any other United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which **Assignor** acknowledges, **Assignor** has sold and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the Patents, in and to any other applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

Assignor also agree that it will, at the request of Assignee, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in Assignee the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and letters patents.

Assignor also authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Mar 30, 2023 Klint Anderson (Mar 30, 2023 00:04 MDT)

Date Klint S. Anderson